modification(s), amendment(s), or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force) and subject to the 
provisions of the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company, the consent of the members 
of the Company be and is hereby accorded for an increase in the Authorized Share Capital of the 
Company from existing Rs. 36,50,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Six Crore Fifty Lakhs Only) which comprises 
Rs. 32,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Two Crore Only) Equity Share Capital divided into 32,00,00,000 (Thirty 
Two Crore) Equity Shares of Face Value of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each and Rs. 4,50,00,000/- (Rupees 
Four Crore Fifty Lakhs Only) Preference Share Capital divided into 45,00,000 (Forty Five Lakhs) 
Preference Share of Face Value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 41,50,00,000/- (Rupees Forty 
One Crore Fifty Lakhs Only) which comprises Rs. 37,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Seven Crore Only) 
Equity Share Capital divided into 37,00,00,000 (Thirty Seven Crore) Equity Shares of Face Value of Re. 
1/- (Rupee One Only) each and Rs. 4,50,00,000/- (Rupees Four Crore Fifty Lakhs Only) Preference Share 
Capital divided into 45,00,000 (Forty Five Lakhs) Preference Share of Face Value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 
Ten Only) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13 and other applicable provisions, 
if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 read with rules framed thereunder (including any statutory

[...]

modification(s), amendment(s), or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force), consent of the 
members of the company be and is hereby accorded for alteration of Clause V of the Memorandum of 
Association of the Company by substituting in its place and stead the following: 

V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 41,50,00,000/- (Rupees Forty One Crore 
Fifty Lakhs Only) which comprises Rs. 37,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Seven Crore Only) Equity 
Share Capital divided into 37,00,00,000 (Thirty Seven Crore) Equity Shares of Face Value of Re. 1/- 
(Rupee One Only) each and Rs. 4,50,00,000/- (Rupees Four Crore Fifty Lakhs Only) Preference 
Share Capital divided into 45,00,000 (Forty Five Lakhs) Preference Share of Face Value of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten Only) each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT approval of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to 
the Board of Directors of the Company to do all such acts, deeds, matters, and things and to take all such

[...]

any Committee which the Board may have constituted or hereinafter constitute to exercise its powers 
including the  powers conferred by this resolution), the Consent of the Members of the Company be and 
is hereby accorded to create, offer, issue and allot, on preferential basis, in one or more tranches, up to 
maximum of 2,96,45,000 (Two Crore Ninety Six Lakhs Forty Five Thousand Only) Warrants convertible 
into Equity Shares (“Warrants”) fully paid up in cash, entitling the Proposed Allottee/ Warrant Holder to 
exercise option to convert and get allotted 1 (one) Equity Share of face value of Re. 1/- (Rupee One only) 
of the Company each fully paid-up against each warrant, within 18 (Eighteen) months from the date of

[...]

cs@kamdhenupaints.com  

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013, 
SETTING OUT MATERIAL FACTS OF SPECIAL BUSINESSES AS SET OUT IN ITEM NO. 1 AND 2. 

ITEM NO. 1: 

Currently, the Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 36,50,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Six Crore 
Fifty Lakhs Only) which comprises Rs. 32,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Two Crore Only) Equity Share 
Capital divided into 32,00,00,000 (Thirty Two Crore) Equity Shares of Face Value of Re. 1/- (Rupee One 
Only) each and Rs. 4,50,00,000/- (Rupees Four Crore Fifty Lakhs Only) Preference Share Capital divided 
into 45,00,000 (Forty Five Lakhs) Preference Share of Face Value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. 
In order to raise funds through issuance of warrants convertible into Equity Shares, on preferential basis 
to entity belonging to promoter group in terms of Chapter V of SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure